

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

WENDT CORPORATION)	
)	
Petitioner/Cross-Respondent)	Nos. 20-1319
)	20-1328
v.)	
)	
NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD)	Board Case Nos.
)	03-CA-212225, et al.
Respondent/Cross-Petitioner)	

**MOTION OF THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD
TO LODGE WENDT’S BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF EXCEPTIONS**

To the Honorable, the Judges of the United States
Court of Appeals for the District of Columbia Circuit:

Table of Contents

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
POINT I	
THE ALJ FAILED TO APPLY THE BOARD’S DECISION IN <i>RAYTHEON</i> IN FINDING THAT RESPONDENT VIOLATED SECTION 8(a)(5) WHEN IT PROCEEDED WITH TEMPORARY LAYOFFS THAT WERE CONSISTENT WITH ITS PAST PRACTICE.....	2
A. The Respondent Fully Met its Obligations under <i>Raytheon</i> When it Bargained to Impasse with the Union Prior to Proceeding with a Layoff in Accordance With its Past Practice.....	3
B. The ALJ Both Misapplied the Board’s Decision in <i>RBE Electronics</i> and Misstated the Facts in the Record.	6
POINT II	
THE ALJ VIOLATED RESPONDENT’S DUE PROCESS RIGHTS WHEN HE FOUND THAT THE RESPONDENT’S DECISION TO IMPLEMENT THE LAYOFF WAS MOTIVATED BY UNION ANIMUS IN VIOLATION OF SECTION (8)(a)(3).....	9
POINT III	
THE RULING THAT THE UNION DID NOT WAIVE ITS SECTION 8(a)(3) AND 8(a)(5) CLAIMS AS TO THE WAGE INCREASE MUST BE REVERSED	15
POINT IV	
THE ALJ’S FINDING OF VIOLATIONS OF SECTIONS 8(a)(3) AND 8(a)(5) WITH RESPECT TO THE WAGE INCREASES ARE INCONSISTENT AND CONTRADICTORY AND MUST BE OVERTURNED UNDER THE CURRENT BOARD LAW ESTABLISHED BY THE <i>RAYTHEON</i> DECISION.	20
A. Under <i>Raytheon</i>, an Employer Does Not Violate Section 8(a)(3) by Honoring a Union’s Request to Bargain with Respect to a Past Practice.	21
B. The ALJ’s Failure to Apply <i>Raytheon</i> Resulted in a Remedy that Exceeds the Remedy Permitted by Law.....	24
C. The ALJ’s Finding that Respondent Violated Section 8(a)(5) Lacks Factual Support in the Record.....	26
POINT V	
THE BOARD’S DECISION IN <i>RAYTHEON</i>, NECESSARILY DEMONSTRATES THAT THE DECISION IN <i>TOTAL SECURITY MANAGEMENT</i> NO LONGER APPLIES WHEN DISCIPLINE IS IMPOSED CONSISTENT WITH AN EMPLOYER’S PAST PRACTICE.	27

POINT VI

THE ALJ’S DETERMINATION THAT THE PERFORMANCE OF “BARGAINING UNIT WORK” BY RESPONDENT’S SUPERVISORS HAD A “MEASUREABLE IMPACT ON UNIT WORK” WAS BASED ON THE WRONG LEGAL STANDARD AND WAS UNSUPPORTED BY ANY RECORD EVIDENCE..... 29

A. The ALJ Once Again Ignored Current Board Law and Failed to Perform the Analysis Required Under Board Law. 30

B. The General Counsel Failed to Meet Its Burden of Demonstrating Either a Material or Substantial Change from Respondent’s Past Practice or a Measurable Effect on the Unit..... 32

C. The ALJ’s Remedy Confirms the General Counsel’s Failure to Meet its Burden of Proof..... 35

POINT VII

THE ALJ’S OWN FINDINGS OF FACT DEMONSTRATE THAT RESPONDENT DID NOT DENY MR. FRICANO HIS WEINGARTEN RIGHTS. 35

POINT VIII

THE ALJ’S FINDINGS THAT THE DISCIPLINE OF MR. BUSH AND REASSIGNMENT OF MR. HUDSON VIOLATED SECTION 8(a)(3) MISAPPLIED THE BOARD’S TEST UNDER *WRIGHT LINE* AND IGNORED THE ALJ’S OWN FINDINGS OF FACT. 37

A. The General Counsel Failed to Meet Its Burden of Proof under *Wright Line* with Respect to Mr. Hudson’s Claims. 38

B. Mr. Bush’s Own Testimony Confirmed that Respondent Not Only Would Have Taken the Same Disciplinary Action, but that the Action it Took was Fully Consistent with its Obligations under Federal and State Anti-Discrimination Statutes..... 41

POINT IX

THE ALJ AGAIN FAILED TO APPLY *RAYTHEON* IN RULING THAT RESPONDENT’S OVERTIME POLICY VIOLATED SECTION 8(a)(5). 44

POINT X

THE SINGLE STATEMENT IN MR. RULOV’S OTHERWISE POSITIVE REVIEW WAS INSUFFICIENT AS A MATTER OF LAW TO GIVE RISE TO A SECTION 8(a)(1) VIOLATION..... 47

POINT XI

THE NLRB’S APPLICATION OF THE “JENCKS RULE” THAT DENIES RESPONDENT ACCESS TO WITNESS STATEMENTS UNTIL AFTER THEY TESTIFY ON DIRECT EXAMINATION VIOLATES RESPONDENT’S DUE

**PROCESS RIGHTS, IS MANIFESTLY UNFAIR AND BY THE TIME OF HEARING
SERVES LITTLE LEGITIMATE PURPOSE..... 48**

CONCLUSION 50

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Advanced Life Systems Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 898 F.3d 38, 48 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	21
<i>Alamo Cement Co.</i> , 281 N.L.R.B. 737, 738 (1986).....	30, 34
<i>Audio-Visual Services Group, Inc.</i> , 367 N.L.R.B. 103 (2019)	18
<i>AutoNation, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 801 F.3d 767, 775 (7th Cir. 2015)	39
<i>Bellagio LLC v. NLRB</i> , 854 F.3d 703, 713 (D.C. 2017).....	10, 11
<i>Continental Auto Parts</i> , 357 N.L.R.B. 840, 842 (2011)	12
<i>CPL Linwood, LLC</i> , 367 N.L.R.B. No. 14 (2018).....	10, 11
<i>Daily News of L.A. v. NLRB</i> , 73 F.3d 406, 413 (1996).....	25
<i>Dalton Schools, Inc.</i> , 364 N.L.R.B. 18, 19 (2016).....	10, 11
<i>EEOC v. United Health Programs of Am., Inc.</i> , 213 F. Supp. 3d. 377 (E.D.N.Y. 2016).....	43
<i>Factor Sales, Inc.</i> , 347 N.L.R.B. 747 (2006).....	10
<i>In Re Shell Oil</i> , 77 N.L.R.B. 1306 (1948).....	24
<i>International Longshoremen’s Association, Local 218, (Ceres Gulf, Inc.)</i> , 366 N.L.R.B. No. 20 (2018)	18
<i>Jencks v. United States</i> , 353 U.S. 657 (1957).....	48
<i>Masters Window Cleaning Inc. d/b/a Bottom Line Enterprises</i> , 302 N.L.R.B. 373 (1991)	6
<i>Mount Healthy City School District Board of Education v. Doyle</i> , 429 U.S. 274 (1977)	39
<i>Nichols Aluminum, LLC v. NLRB</i> , 797 F.3d 548, 554–555 (8th Cir. 2015)	40
<i>NLRB v. J. Weingarten, Inc.</i> , 420 U.S. 251, 256-260 (1975).	36
<i>NLRB v. Katz</i> , 369 U.S. 736, 82 S. Ct. 1107 (1962)	3, 4
<i>NLRB v. Transportation Management Corp.</i> , 462 U.S. 393,402 (1983).....	13, 37, 38, 40
<i>North Star Steel Co.</i> , 347 N.L.R.B. 1364, 1367 (2006).....	30, 32, 34
<i>Outboard Marine Corp.</i> , 307 N.L.R.B. 1333, 1338-1339 (1992).....	30, 33
<i>Pergament United Sales, Inc.</i> , 296 N.L.R.B. 333 (1989)	10, 12, 13
<i>Piggly Wiggly Midwest, LLC</i> , 357 N.L.R.B. 2344, 2345 (2012).....	10, 13
<i>Presbyterian University Hospital</i> , 325 N.L.R.B. 443 (1998)	31
<i>Raytheon Network Centric Systems</i> , 365 N.L.R.B. No. 161 (2017).....	1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 23, 30
<i>Regal Cinema</i> , 334 N.L.R.B. 304, 315-318.....	31
<i>Rossmore House</i> , 269 N.L.R.B. 1176, 1177 (1984)	47
<i>Schwapp v. Town of Avon</i> , 118 F.3d 106, 111 (2d Cir 1997).....	43

<i>Total Security Management Inc.</i> , 364 N.L.R.B. No. 106 (2016).....	27, 28
<i>Tschiggfrie Props. v. NLRB</i> , 896 F.3d 880 (8th Cir. 2018).....	40
<i>U.S. v. Martinez</i> , 151 F.3d 384, 390–391 (5th Cir. 1998).....	48
<i>Winn Dixie Raleigh, Inc.</i> , 267 N.L.R.B. 231 (1983).....	22
<i>Wright Line</i> , 251 N.L.R.B. 1083, 1089 (1980).....	37, 39

Regulations

18 U.S.C. Section 3500 (1970).....	48
------------------------------------	----

Treatises

Judge’s Bench Book Section 16-613.1.....	48
Restatement of Contracts Section 38 and 58.....	18
Section 10394.8 of the National Labor Relations Act Case Handling Manual.....	48

Respondent Wendt Corporation (“Respondent” or “Wendt”) submits the following brief in support of its exceptions to the Decision of Administrative Law Judge Ira Sandron (“ALJ” or “ALJ Sandron”) issued on February 15, 2019, as reported at JD-19-19.
